
Kansas City

Finance, Governance and Public Safety Committee

414 E. 12th Street
Kansas City, MO 64106

Agenda

26th Floor, Council Chamber10:00 AMWednesday, September 14, 2022

PUBLIC OBSERVANCE OF MEETINGS
Members of the City Council may attend this meeting via videoconference.

Any closed session may be held via teleconference.

The public can observe this meeting at the links provided below.

Applicants and citizens wishing to participate have the option of attending each meeting or
they may do so through the videoconference platform ZOOM, using this link:

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/84530222968

Robinson
Amending Chapter 38, Code of Ordinances, by repealing Section 38-43. 
Powers and Duties and Section 38-65. Incident Reports and enacting in 
lieu thereof new sections of like number and subject matter to expand the 
Kansas City Human Rights Commission’s task force powers to include 
investigation of bias incidents, including review of police incident reports.

220752

No Fact Sheet 220752

Fiscal Note - TEMP ordinance 220752

220752com

Attachments:

HELD IN COMMITTEE

Waiving Section 2-1105(e) of the City’s Code of Ordinances and 
authorizing an amendment to the Collective Bargaining Agreement with 
Local 500 of the American Federation of State, County and Municipal 
Employees, AFL- CIO, to provide for payment of a salary to certain 
designated representatives.

220609

220609 nO fACT sHEET

Fiscal Note - 220609

First Amendment to CBA 7.12 8.2

Attachments:

Page 1 of 3 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42984
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=56cd16b1-ab79-49ae-9123-cf310bca787e.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=ca719821-c2c8-4451-aaed-07020c5f1c8d.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=1cff3e8d-44db-4393-b30c-e152b8cc0ae6.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42823
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=28345890-8392-4107-93e2-53381ae31515.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=245a0536-aa7b-488a-a56b-d1484f0f3bf2.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=cad637cf-8f6c-4740-820d-1bc0436194ba.pdf


Finance, Governance and 
Public Safety Committee

Agenda September 14, 2022

Robinson and Barnes
Directing the City Manager to create a task force to address hate and bias 
crimes, including religiously motivated crimes.

220643

Fiscal Note- 220643

Res 220643 Bias Motivated Incidents Report to Finance 
Committee 8.3.2022 (002)
Fact Sheet-220643

Attachments:

Parks-Shaw
Amending Chapter 50, Code of Ordinances, by adding a new Section 
50-129 to prohibit the unlawful possession of a used catalytic converter.

220721

Fact Sheet 220721

Fiscal Note Template - 220721

Attachments:

REFERRED FROM TRANSPORTATION, INFRASTRUCTURE AND OPERATIONS COMM.

Authorizing an amendment to the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic 
Security (CARES) Act Grant Offer from the United States of America, 
acting through the Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) to reallocate 
$4,730,592.00 of funds to an eligible project; and authorizing the Director 
of Aviation to effectuate the amendment.

220745

220745 Fact Sheet

220745 Fiscal Note

Attachments:

O'Neill
Authorizing acceptance of an anticipated Airport Improvement Program 
(AIP) Grant Offer from the United States of America, acting through the 
Federal Aviation Administration (FAA); authorizing the Director of Aviation 
to accept the grant; estimating revenue in the amount of $7,367,766.00 to 
the Federal Stimulus Grants account; and recognizing this ordinance as 
having an accelerated effective date.

220748

220748 fact sheet

220748 fiscal note

Attachments:

ADDITIONAL BUSINESS

1. Park Rangers Discussion.

2. Priority-Based Budgeting implementation plan pursuant to Committee Substitute 
for Resolution No. 220394

Page 2 of 3 

http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42859
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=609fc2df-0fbd-4343-8f84-4e6491fdd52c.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=796bdb60-2b7c-4be2-a39b-4880597a63c0.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=bc8fe05d-1140-4cf3-a5cb-07e6bfcae971.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42957
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=810c4eaa-f2fc-4792-9de6-b23950cddfbf.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=2be4f2a3-3514-4eec-842b-cb118f2fb631.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42979
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=e0604d59-5e54-4926-aba9-0cbaf364d2a1.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=4db84761-c604-4229-a8fb-72b997438329.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?m=l&id=/matter.aspx?key=42981
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=b24cb837-1885-4aeb-9d65-0f7222ac1e37.pdf
http://kansascity.legistar.com/gateway.aspx?M=F&ID=a0bef811-8794-43a9-af77-bb49a63c571d.pdf


Finance, Governance and 
Public Safety Committee

Agenda September 14, 2022

3. There may be an additional general discussion regarding current Finance, 
Governance, and Public Safety Committee issues.

4. Those who wish to comment on proposed ordinances can provide testimony to 
public.testimony@kcmo.org.
 Comments received will be distributed to the committee and added to the public 
record by the clerk. The city provides several 
ways for residents to watch City Council meetings:
• Livestream on the city’s website at www.kcmo.gov
• Livestream on the city’s YouTube channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/watch? v=3hOuBIg4fok
Watch Channel 2 on your cable system. The channel is available through Time 
Warner Cable (channel 2 or 98.2), AT&T U-verse (channel 99 then select Kansas 
City), and Google Fiber on Channel 142.
• To watch archived meetings, visit the City Clerk’s website and look in the Video on 
Demand section:
http://kansascity.granicus.com/ViewPublisher.php?view_id=2

Closed Session
Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 1 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss legal matters, litigation, or privileged communications with attorneys;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 2 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss real estate;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsections 3 and 13 of the Revised Statutes of 
Missouri to discuss personnel matters;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 9 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss employee labor negotiations;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 11 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss specifications for competitive bidding;
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 12 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss sealed bids or proposals; or
• Pursuant to Section 610.021 subsection 17 of the Revised Statutes of Missouri to 
discuss confidential or privileged communications with the auditor

The City Clerk`s Office now has equipment for the hearing impaired for every 
meeting. To check out the equipment, please see the secretary for each committee. 
Be prepared to leave your Driver`s License or State issued Identification Card with 
the secretary, and she / He will give you the equipment. The City Clerk`s Office will 
return your license upon returning the equipment.

Adjournment

Page 3 of 3 


